Listed on: 31.3.2015

Court No. 4

**SECTION XI-A** 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 28428 & 28743 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

#### WITH

## **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for impleadment in SLP(C) No. 28428 of 2014)

AJITHKUMAR P. & ORS. ETC.

....Petitioners

Item No. 4

Versus

REMIN K.R. & ORS. ETC.

...Respondents

#### **OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 26th March, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"List these matters on Tuesday, the 31st March, 2015."

Service position of both the matter are given below:

## **SLP(C) No.28428 OF 2014**

There are 11 respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Ms. Malini Poduval, Advocate has on 4.12.2014 filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. M/s Temple Law Firm has on 18.11.2014 filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 11 and has on 6.1.2015 filed counter affidavit(Copy of the same has been included for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). Mr. M.T. George, Advocate Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 8 to 10 but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Ranveer Singh Yadav, Advocate for the applicant has on 9.3.2015 filed an application for impleadment to implead the applicant as party petitioner(registered as I.A. No. 1)(Copy of the same has been included in the SLP's paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

Service of show cause notice is complete.

### **SLP(C) No. 28743 OF 2014**

There are 13 respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Ms. Malini Poduval, Advocate has on 17.11.2014 filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 and has also filed counter affidavit(Copy of the same has been included for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). Mr. M.T. George, Advocate filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. M/s Temple Law Firm has on 9.1.2015 filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 5 and has on 26.2.2015 filed counter-affidavit(Copy of the same is being circulated for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). A.D. cards in respect of Respondent Nos. 6 to 13 are still awaited. In respect of Respondent Nos. 6 to 13 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete by way of dasti on Respondent Nos. 6 to 13.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015.

Sd/-ASSISTANT REGISTRAR